IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ENERGY CONVERSION 1
Influence of Pole-pair Combinations on the
Characteristics of the Brushless Doubly Fed
Induction Generator
Ashnaz Oraee, Member, IEEE, Richard McMahon, Ehsan Abdi, Senior Member, IEEE,
Salman Abdi, Member, IEEE, and Sul Ademi, Member, IEEE,
Abstract—The brushless doubly fed induction generator (BD-
FIG) is an alternative to the doubly fed induction generator

REFERENCES
[1] R. McMahon, X. Wang, E. Abdi, P, Tavner, P. Roberts and M. Jagiela,
“The brushless DFIG as a generator in wind turbines,” Power Electronics
and Motion Control Conference, Slovenia, pp. 1859 – 1865, 2006. doi:
[sa9]
[2] T. Strous, X. Wang, H. Polinder, and J. Ferreira, “Brushless dou-
bly fed induction machines: magnetic field analysis,” IEEE Trans-
actions on Magnetics, VOL. 52, NO. 11, November 2016. doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2016.2587879. [sa1]
[3] B. Gorti, G. Alexander and R. Spee. A novel, cost-effective stand-
alone generator system. IEEE 4th AFRICON, September 1996. doi:
10.1109/AFRCON.1996.562962. [sa2]
[4] B. V. Gorti, G. C. Alexander, R. Spee, and A. K. Wallace. Microcon-
troller based efficiency maximization for a brushless doubly-fed machine
pump drive. IEEE/IAS International Conference on Industrial Automa-
tion and Control, January 1995. doi: 10.1109/IACC.1995.465811. [sa5]
[5] A. K. Wallace, R. Spee, and H. K. Lauw. The potential of brushless
doubly-fed machines for adjustable speed drives. pages 45 – 50. IEEE
Conference Record of the Pulps and Paper Industry Technical Confer-
ence, June 1990. doi: 10.1109/PAPCON.1990.109862.
[sa7]
[6] F. Xiong and X. Wang., “Design and performance analysis of a brushless
doubly-fed machine for stand-alone ship shaft generator systems.” In-
ternational Conference on Electrical and Control Engineering (ICECE),
September 2011. doi: 10.1109/ICECENG.2011.6057462.
[sa10]
[7] R. Rebeiro and A. Knight, “Design and torque capability of a ducted
rotor brushless doubly fed reluctance machine”, IET Electr. Power
Appl., Vol. 12 Iss. 7, pp. 1058-1064, August 2018. doi: 10.1049/iet-

2017.doi: 10.1049/iet-epa.2016.0118.
[2]
[10] X. Wang, R. McMahon, and P. Tavner, “Design of the brushless
doubly-fed induction machine,” in Electric Machines Drives Confer-
ence, IEEE International, vol. 2, pp. 1508–1513, May 2007. doi:
10.1109/IEMDC.2007.383651 [3]
[11] R. McMahon, E. Abdi, P. Malliband, S. Shao, M. E. Mathekga, and
P. Tavner, “Design and testing of a 250 kW medium-speed brushless
DFIG,” in Power Electronics, Machines and Drives, 6th IET Interna-
tional Conference on, pp. 1–6, March 2012. doi: 10.1049/cp.2012.0320.
[4]
[12] F. Runcos, R. Carlson, N. Sadowski, P. Kuo-Peng, and H. Voltolini,
“Performance and vibration analysis of a 75 kW brushless double-fed
induction generator prototype,” in Industry Applications Conference,
41st IAS Annual Meeting. Conference Record, vol. 5, pp. 2395–2402,
Oct 2006. doi: 10.1109/IAS.2006.256876. [5]
[13] A. Oraee, E. Abdi, S. Abdi and R. A. McMahon, “A study of con-
verter rating for the brushless DFIG,” in Renewable Power Generation
Conference, pp. 1–4, September 2013. doi: 10.1049/cp.2013.1848. [6]
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ENERGY CONVERSION 9
[14] H. Liu, L. Xu, “Design and performance analysis of a doubly excited
brushless machine for wind power generator application,” IEEE Int.
Symp. Power Electronics for Distributed Generation Systems, June 2010.
doi: 10.1109/PEDG.2010.5545871. [7]
[15] E. Abdi, R. McMahon, P. Malliband, S. Shao, M. Mathekga, P. Tavner,
S. Abdi, A. Oraee, T. Long and M. Tatlow, “Performance analysis
and testing of a 250 kW medium-speed brushless doubly-fed induction
generator,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 7, pp. 631-638, 2013.
doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2012.0234. [8]
[16] A. Oraee, E. Abdi, S. Abdi, R. McMahon and P. Tavner, “Effect of
rotor winding structure on the BDFM equivalent circuit parameters,”
IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. PP, no. 99, pp. 1-10,
2015. doi: 10.1109/TEC.2015.2432272.
[9]
[17] A. Oraee, E. Abdi, R. McMahon, “Converter rating optimization for a
brushless doubly fed induction generator,” IET Renewable Power Gener-
ation, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 360-367, 2015. doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2014.0249.